Subaru Select Monitor
INSTRUMENTATION/DRIVER INFO (DIAGNOSTICS)

6. Subaru Select Monitor
A: OPERATION

* For operation procedures, refer to the “PC application help for Subaru Select Monitor”.

e [f the combination meter or MFD can not communicate with Subaru Select Monitor, perform the “Commu-
nication for Initializing Impossible”. <Ref. to IDI(diag)-9, INSPECTION, Subaru Select Monitor.>

If the DTCs related to the LAN system are not displayed, perform the inspection by connecting the Subaru
Select Monitor to another vehicle which is operating properly and by establishing the communication.
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Subaru Select Monitor
INSTRUMENTATION/DRIVER INFO (DIAGNOSTICS)

B: INSPECTION

1. COMMUNICATION FOR INITIALIZING IMPOSSIBLE (COMBINATION METER)

DETECTING CONDITION:

¢ Defective harness connector

e Power supply circuit malfunction

Defective combination meter

¢ Defective CAN communication circuit

¢ Defective Subaru Select Monitor

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Communication is impossible between combination meter and Subaru Select Monitor.
WIRING DIAGRAM:
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Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK OTHER COMMUNICATION. Is the communication to other |Go to step 2. Perform the “Com-
Communicate with the system other than the  |control module possible? munication for Ini-
combination meter using the Subaru Select tializing
Monitor. Impossible” of LAN
system. <Ref. to
LAN(diag)-9,
COMMUNICA-
TION FOR INI-
TIALIZING
IMPOSSIBLE,
Subaru Select
Monitor.>
2 CHECK DTC. Is DTC detected? Perform the diag- |Go to step 3.
Read the DTC of the LAN system using the nosis according to
Subaru Select Monitor. <Ref. to LAN(diag)-19, DTC.
OPERATION, Read Diagnostic Trouble Code
(DTC).>
3 CHECK COMBINATION METER. Is communication possible? Itis possible that |Replace the com-
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF. temporary poor bination meter.
2) Disconnect the connector of combination communication <Ref. to IDI-15,
meter. occurs. Combination
3) Connect the disconnected connectors. Meter.>
4) Communicate with the combination meter
using the Subaru Select Monitor.
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Subaru Select Monitor
INSTRUMENTATION/DRIVER INFO (DIAGNOSTICS)

2. COMMUNICATION FOR INITIALIZING IMPOSSIBLE (MFD)

DETECTING CONDITION:

¢ Defective harness connector

e Power supply circuit malfunction

¢ Defective MFD

¢ Defective CAN communication circuit

¢ Defective Subaru Select Monitor

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Communication is impossible between MFD and Subaru Select Monitor.
WIRING DIAGRAM:

TO POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT B0
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Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK OTHER COMMUNICATION. Is the communication to other |Go to step 2. Perform the “Com-
Communicate with the system other than the  |control module possible? munication for Ini-
MFD using the Subaru Select Monitor. tializing
Impossible” of LAN
system. <Ref. to
LAN(diag)-9,
COMMUNICA-
TION FOR INI-
TIALIZING
IMPOSSIBLE,
Subaru Select
Monitor.>
2 CHECK DTC. Is DTC detected? Perform the diag- |Go to step 3.
Read the DTC of the LAN system using the nosis according to
Subaru Select Monitor. <Ref. to LAN(diag)-19, DTC.
OPERATION, Read Diagnostic Trouble Code
(DTC).>
3 CHECK MFD. Is communication possible? Itis possible that |Replace the MFD.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF. temporary poor <Ref. to IDI-22,
2) Disconnect the MFD connector. communication Multi-function Dis-
3) Connect the disconnected connectors. occurs. play (MFD).>
4) Communicate with the MFD using the Sub-
aru Select Monitor.
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